risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s Corporate Treasury function plays the role of monitoring financial risk arising from business operations and financing activities.

Financial risk management, which includes foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit and liquidity risk are very closely monitored by the senior management and the Board of Directors. The
Company’s policies and guidelines also cover areas such as cash management, investment of excess funds and the raising of short and long term debt. Compliance with the policies and guidelines is
managed by the senior management and directors. The objective of financial risk management is to manage and control financial risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

80

ii) Foreign currency risk

(Rs. In Millions)

FC* (In Millions) Rs. (In Millions) FC* (In Millions) Rs. (In Millions)
Bank Balance USD 0.0018   0.1348   0.0009   0.0634
Bank Balance AED 0.0008   0.0156   -   -
Trade Receivable USD 0.84   63.83  1.12   82.49
* FC = Foreign currency
Refer Note: 37 for hedge and Unhedged towards  foreign currency exposures.

Foreign currency sensitivity

1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss 1 % Increase 1 % decrease 1 % Increase 1 % decrease
USD 0.64   (0.64)   0.83   (0.83)

Derivative financial instruments

iii) Credit risk (Amount in INR Millions)

Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021
Trade receivables
( Note: 4)

  859.82   361.82

iv) Interest rate risk

(Rs. In Millions)
Particulars Effects on Profit

before tax.
March 31, 2022 Plus 100 basis point 3.69

Minus 100 basis points (3.69)

March 31, 2021 Plus 100 basis point 2.69
Minus 100 basis points (2.69)

Increase/ Decrease in basis points

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these